

No. 11-CV-125

---

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**ADAM ORTBERG,**

*Appellee,*

v.

**THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, *et al.*,**

*Appellants.*

---

On appeal from the Superior Court  
of the District of Columbia  
(No. 2010 CA 9043B)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON COUNCIL,  
AFL-CIO, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE  
NATION'S CAPITAL, AND THE NATIONAL LAWYERS  
GUILD, D.C. CHAPTER, AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
APPELLEE AND SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

*Of counsel:*

Mark L. Goldstone  
D.C. Bar No. 394135  
9419 Spruce Tree Circle  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
301-346-9419  
mglaw@comcast.net

Arthur B. Spitzer  
D.C. Bar No. 235960  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nation's Capital  
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
T. 202-457-0800  
F. 202-452-1868  
art@aclu-nca.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

April 18, 2011

## CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 28(a)(2)

The Metropolitan Washington Council, AFL-CIO, is a chartered organization of the AFL-CIO. Neither the Metropolitan Washington Council, the AFL-CIO, nor any parent or subsidiary of either organization has issued any stock.

The American Civil Liberties Union of the National Capital Area, Inc., doing business as the American Civil Liberties Union of the Nation's Capital, is a District of Columbia nonprofit membership corporation. It is the local affiliate of the American Civil Liberties Union, Inc., which is also a District of Columbia nonprofit membership corporation. Neither corporation has issued any stock.

The National Lawyers Guild, D.C. Chapter, is a District of Columbia nonprofit membership corporation. It is the local affiliate of the National Lawyers Guild, Inc., which is a New York nonprofit membership corporation. Neither corporation has issued any stock.

---

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)  
American Civil Liberties Union of the Nation's Capital  
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel. 202-457-0800  
Fax 202-452-1868  
art@aclu-nca.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

April 18, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. The Absence of Evidence of a Conspiracy Between DARTT and SHAC .....	4
B. The Weak Evidence Against the Local Defendants .....	8
C. The Superior Court’s Findings .....	11
D. The Untethered and Draconian Scope of the Preliminary Injunction .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The First Amendment Requires Dismissal of this Lawsuit .....	15
II. The Superior Court Abused its Discretion in Issuing a Preliminary Injunction ..	17
A. The Superior Court Failed to Apply Proper Legal Standards in Finding that Plaintiffs had Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	17
1. An Injunction Against the Local Plaintiffs Cannot be Sustained Based on the Unlawful Conduct of the British Group, SHAC .....	15
2. The Local Plaintiffs Did Not Create a Nuisance .....	17
3. Plaintiff Paese Has No Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	20
4. Plaintiffs’ Claim of Conspiracy Falls with their Substantive Claims .....	21
B. The Superior Court Failed to Apply Proper Legal Standards in Finding that Plaintiffs Would Suffer Irreparable Injury, that the Balance of Harms Favored Plaintiffs, and that the Public Interest Favored Injunctive Relief.....	21
III. Even if the Superior Court Could Properly Have Issued a Precisely Tailored Injunction, the Draconian Injunction it Did Issue was an Abuse of Discretion .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allman v. Snyder</i> , 888 A. 2d 1161 (D.C. 2005) .....	22
<i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 .....	24
<i>Bernstein v. Fernandez</i> , 649 A.2d 1064 (D.C. 1991) .....	20
<i>Baltimore v. District of Columbia</i> , 10 A.3d 1141 (D.C. 2011).....	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U. S. 312 (1988) .....	16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	24
<i>Carroll v. President and Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	24
<i>City of Littleton v. Z. J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004).....	4
<i>District Unemployment Compensation Bd. v. Security Storage Co. of Washington</i> , 365 A.2d 785 (D.C. 1976) .....	15
<i>Feaster v. Vance</i> , 832 A.2d 1277 (D.C. 2003) .....	15
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	19
<i>Hasty v. United States</i> , 669 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1995).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U. S. 557 (1995). 16	16
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	16
<i>In re T.L.</i> , 996 A.2d 805 (D.C. 2010) .....	23
<i>Kleiman v. Kleiman</i> , 633 A.2d 1378 (D.C. 1993).....	15, 24
<i>Kotsch v. District of Columbia</i> , 924 A.2d 1040 (D.C. 2007) .....	21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	23, 24
<i>Padou v. District of Columbia</i> , 998 A.2d 286 (D.C. 2010) .....	15
<i>Pursley v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 820 F.2d 951 (8th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	24
<i>Schoonover v. Chavous</i> , 974 A.2d 876 (D.C. 2009) .....	15

<i>Sere v. Group Hospitalization, Inc.</i> , 443 A.2d 33 (D.C. 1982) .....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Sobelsohn v. Am. Rental Mgmt. Co.</i> , 926 A.2d 713 (D.C. 2007) .....	19
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	19
<i>Tucci v. District of Columbia</i> , 956 A.2d 684 (D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	23
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	17
<i>Wheelock v. United States</i> , 552 A.2d 503 (D.C. 1988) .....	19

**Statutes**

D.C. Code § 5-331.03 .....	22
D.C. Code § 5-331.05(a); (d) .....	20
Residential Tranquility Act of 2010, Bill 18-63 .....	22

**Other Authorities**

Danielle Douglas, <i>Madison Hotel protests end with tentative union, management deal</i> , The Washington Post, March 31, 2011 .....	18
